This analysis did not incorporate a temporal aspect, nor did
it address a multi-species perspective. However, results from
temporally explicit multi-species modeling (moose, deer, and
caribou, Johnson et al., 2019) suggest similar conclusions for
the Chinchaga herd; long-term lethal wolf control, a predator
exclosure, and aggressive restoration of seismic traces are
required for the most cost-effective recovery. Similar results
involving seismic lines and multi-species modeling (moose,
caribou, and wolves) are apparent for Alberta’s herds; linear
feature restoration needs to be coupled with other mitigation

Frontiers in Ecology and Evolution | www.frontiersin.org 14 February 2020 | Volume 8 | Article 1

https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/ecology-and-evolution
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/ecology-and-evolution#articles

Winder et al. Cumulative Effects and Woodland Caribou

TABLE 4 | Sensitivity analysis for a BRAT framework quantifying risks to Woodland boreal caribou in Northeastern British Columbia, Canada.

Parameter Initial

value

Top event λ

(Initial)

LOPA Factor

(50% increase)

Top event λ

(50% increase)

LOPA factor

(50% decrease)

Top event λ

(50% decrease)

Magnitude of risk (A) 0.055 0.935 0.0825 0.878 0.0275 0.994

Pred. avoidance (A1) 1.716 0.935 2.574 0.878 0.858 0.994

Restoration (A2) 1.40 0.935 2.10 0.878 0.70 0.994

Wolf trapping (A3) 0.65 0.935 0.975 0.878 0.325 0.994

Early seral man. (A4) 1.50 0.935 2.25 0.878 0.75 0.994

Hunting ban (A5) 1.00 0.935 1.50 0.878 0.5 0.994

Hunting alt. prey (A6) 0.90 0.935 1.35 0.878 0.45 0.994

Density depend. (A7) 1.00 0.935 1.50 0.878 0.5 0.994

Initial

value

λ Quartile

(initial)

λ Quartile sd

(50% increase)

λ Quartile

(50% increase)

λ Quartile sd

(50% decrease)

λ Quartile

(50% decrease)

λ Quartile sd (A) 0.01 1.025 0.015 1.004 0.005 1.001

Initial

value

Top event λ

(initial)

Weight increase

(50%)

Top event λ

(50% increase)

Weight decrease

(50%)

Top event λ

(50% decrease)

Threat weighting (A) 0.90 0.935 1.00a 0.93 0.45 0.935

Initial

value

Top event λ

(initial)

Increased value

(50%)b
Top event λ

(50% increase)

Decreased value

(50%)

Top event λ

(50% decrease)

FCalf surv 1st day (A) 0.80 0.935 1.00 0.935 0.4 0.935

Pregnancy rate (A) 0.90 0.935 1.00 0.935 0.45 0.935

SadF (A, Chinchaga) 0.87 0.935 0.99 NA 0.435 0.50

Varied parameters apply to risk estimates for the predation threat (Threat A) to the Chinchaga herd in Study Area 1. For Chinchaga, the effectiveness of two or more barriers would have

to increase by more than 50% for the top event λ to be prevented.
aThe weighting of a threat line cannot exceed 100% of the magnitude of risk. The value is therefore capped at 1.0.
bThese values cannot exceed 100%. The values are therefore capped at 1.0.

strategies to lead to population recovery (Serrouya et al., 2020).
For situations involving elevated risks due to climate change,
forest fragmentation, etc., the influence of escalation factors